

No. 24-993

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GABRIEL OLIVIER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF BRANDON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR  
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

John A. Eidsmoe\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Talmadge Butts  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
P.O. Box 148  
Gallant, AL 35972  
(334) 262-1245  
eidsmoeja@juno.com  
talmadge@morallaw.org

April 17, 2025

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment protects Olivier’s expressive activity, and the Courts disfavor free speech zones. ....	4
II. Both the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment and the Mississippi Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA) protect Olivier’s preaching .....	9
III. The Fifth Circuit’s confusion surrounding <i>Heck</i> stems from a departure from the common law .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Clarke v. Stalder</i> , 154 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	13-14
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	10
<i>DeLeon v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 488 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11-13
<i>Heck v Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	4, 11-16
<i>Khademi v. South Orange County Community College District</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. McCall</i> , 238 F. App'x 393 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	5
<i>Olivier v. City of Brandon</i> , F.4th 511, 514 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Assn</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7

<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. University of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	6
<i>Reynolds. V. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	10
<i>Service Employee Int. Un., Local 660 v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 996 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	6-7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479, 487 (1960).....	4-5
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	14-15
<i>United for Peace and Justice v. City of New York</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 19 (S.D.N.Y., 2003) .....	7
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....	10
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	9
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	13-14
